

**RESOLUTION (1)** 

No. 2024 - 2 - \

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BOONE COUNTY TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE ARKANSAS ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (AEDC).

WHEREAS, the County of Boone County, Arkansas is applying for grant funds through the ARKANSAS COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM (ACEDP); and

WHEREAS, the application process requires compliance with certain conditions; and

WHEREAS, to meet such conditions Boone County, Arkansas has conducted a public hearing and has an active Citizen Participation Plan/Community Development Plan; and

WHEREAS, under such plan Boone County will receive and consider comments from the community in identifying and prioritizing community development and housing needs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Boone County Judge is hereby authorized to apply to the State of Arkansas for funds under AEDC provisions, and to expend funds under the terms of any grant approved under this application.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this 13th day of February 2024.

SUBMITTED BY: Justice Sam Tinsley

APPROVED. Robert Hathaway

Boone County Judge

ATTEST:

Crystal Graddy

**Boone County Clerk** 

Resolution (1)
Authorizing County Judge to Apply for Grant
Grandma's House Grant 2024

RECORDED IN
BOOK E PAGE 56